outstanding receivables. For larger projects there are normally pre-payments from the customer and milestone payments along the progress
of the project which reduce the credit risk towards the customers. To some extent the group uses trade finance instruments to reduce credit
risk. For details of ageing of accounts receivables, see note 12.

Market risk
In 2013 about 77% of the revenues of the group came from customers producing salmon. In 2012 the share was 81%. To decrease the
Group’s dependency of the salmon industry the group works to increase the share of revenues related to the aquaculture of other species than
salmon. Due to the market variation in the different salmon markets the revenues can vary between years. Still, the aquaculture industry in
general is expected to be a high growth industry in the foreseeable future although the financial turmoil in the short run increases the
uncertainty.

Based on the assumption that a change in sales will not affect the product gross margin and that other operating costs short term only will
change 50% of the change in sales - a change in the revenues of the Group would have had the following impact on net income (25% tax rate
used):

Change in sales

10 % 15 336
5 % 7 668
2 % 3 067

-2 % -3 067
-5 % -7 668

-10 % -15 336

To further evaluate the group's sensitivity to changes in the different markets see more details in note 2 about market size.

Capital structure and equity

(in NOK 1 000) 2013 2012 2011
Interest bearing debt 132 888   143 361   182 917
Less cash 58 330   36 797   37 232
Net debt 74 558   106 564   145 685

Equity 336 601   325 274   323 771
Total equity and net debt 411 159   431 838   469 456

Debt ratio 18 % 25 % 31 %

The equity share attributable to AKVA group ASA's shareholders was 46.6 % as of 31 December 2013.

Liquidity risk

Financial risk management
The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.

2013 On demand
Less than 3

months
3 to 12
months 1 to 5 years > 5 years Total

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings -   57 807   9 478   44 934   77 000   189 220
Trade and other payables 14 107   89 682   -   183   -   103 972

[…]

outstanding receivables. For larger projects there are normally pre-payments from the customer and milestone payments along the progress
of the project which reduce the credit risk towards the customers. To some extent the group uses trade finance instruments to reduce credit
risk. For details of ageing of accounts receivables, see note 12.

Market risk
In 2013 about 77% of the revenues of the group came from customers producing salmon. In 2012 the share was 81%. To decrease the
Group’s dependency of the salmon industry the group works to increase the share of revenues related to the aquaculture of other species than
salmon. Due to the market variation in the different salmon markets the revenues can vary between years. Still, the aquaculture industry in
general is expected to be a high growth industry in the foreseeable future although the financial turmoil in the short run increases the
uncertainty.

Based on the assumption that a change in sales will not affect the product gross margin and that other operating costs short term only will
change 50% of the change in sales - a change in the revenues of the Group would have had the following impact on net income (25% tax rate
used):

Change in sales

10 % 15 336
5 % 7 668
2 % 3 067

-2 % -3 067
-5 % -7 668

-10 % -15 336

To further evaluate the group's sensitivity to changes in the different markets see more details in note 2 about market size.

Capital structure and equity

(in NOK 1 000) 2013 2012 2011
Interest bearing debt 132 888   143 361   182 917
Less cash 58 330   36 797   37 232
Net debt 74 558   106 564   145 685

Equity 336 601   325 274   323 771
Total equity and net debt 411 159   431 838   469 456

Debt ratio 18 % 25 % 31 %

The equity share attributable to AKVA group ASA's shareholders was 46.6 % as of 31 December 2013.

Liquidity risk

Financial risk management
The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.

2013 On demand
Less than 3

months
3 to 12
months 1 to 5 years > 5 years Total

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings -   57 807   9 478   44 934   77 000   189 220
Trade and other payables 14 107   89 682   -   183   -   103 972

[…]

outstanding receivables. For larger projects there are normally pre-payments from the customer and milestone payments along the progress
of the project which reduce the credit risk towards the customers. To some extent the group uses trade finance instruments to reduce credit
risk. For details of ageing of accounts receivables, see note 12.

Market risk
In 2013 about 77% of the revenues of the group came from customers producing salmon. In 2012 the share was 81%. To decrease the
Group’s dependency of the salmon industry the group works to increase the share of revenues related to the aquaculture of other species than
salmon. Due to the market variation in the different salmon markets the revenues can vary between years. Still, the aquaculture industry in
general is expected to be a high growth industry in the foreseeable future although the financial turmoil in the short run increases the
uncertainty.

Based on the assumption that a change in sales will not affect the product gross margin and that other operating costs short term only will
change 50% of the change in sales - a change in the revenues of the Group would have had the following impact on net income (25% tax rate
used):

Change in sales

10 % 15 336
5 % 7 668
2 % 3 067

-2 % -3 067
-5 % -7 668

-10 % -15 336

To further evaluate the group's sensitivity to changes in the different markets see more details in note 2 about market size.

Capital structure and equity

(in NOK 1 000) 2013 2012 2011
Interest bearing debt 132 888   143 361   182 917
Less cash 58 330   36 797   37 232
Net debt 74 558   106 564   145 685

Equity 336 601   325 274   323 771
Total equity and net debt 411 159   431 838   469 456

Debt ratio 18 % 25 % 31 %

The equity share attributable to AKVA group ASA's shareholders was 46.6 % as of 31 December 2013.

Liquidity risk

Financial risk management
The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.

2013 On demand
Less than 3

months
3 to 12
months 1 to 5 years > 5 years Total

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings -   57 807   9 478   44 934   77 000   189 220
Trade and other payables 14 107   89 682   -   183   -   103 972

[…]

outstanding receivables. For larger projects there are normally pre-payments from the customer and milestone payments along the progress
of the project which reduce the credit risk towards the customers. To some extent the group uses trade finance instruments to reduce credit
risk. For details of ageing of accounts receivables, see note 12.

Market risk
In 2013 about 77% of the revenues of the group came from customers producing salmon. In 2012 the share was 81%. To decrease the
Group’s dependency of the salmon industry the group works to increase the share of revenues related to the aquaculture of other species than
salmon. Due to the market variation in the different salmon markets the revenues can vary between years. Still, the aquaculture industry in
general is expected to be a high growth industry in the foreseeable future although the financial turmoil in the short run increases the
uncertainty.

Based on the assumption that a change in sales will not affect the product gross margin and that other operating costs short term only will
change 50% of the change in sales - a change in the revenues of the Group would have had the following impact on net income (25% tax rate
used):

Change in sales

10 % 15 336
5 % 7 668
2 % 3 067

-2 % -3 067
-5 % -7 668

-10 % -15 336

To further evaluate the group's sensitivity to changes in the different markets see more details in note 2 about market size.

Capital structure and equity

(in NOK 1 000) 2013 2012 2011
Interest bearing debt 132 888   143 361   182 917
Less cash 58 330   36 797   37 232
Net debt 74 558   106 564   145 685

Equity 336 601   325 274   323 771
Total equity and net debt 411 159   431 838   469 456

Debt ratio 18 % 25 % 31 %

The equity share attributable to AKVA group ASA's shareholders was 46.6 % as of 31 December 2013.

Liquidity risk

Financial risk management
The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.

2013 On demand
Less than 3

months
3 to 12
months 1 to 5 years > 5 years Total

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings -   57 807   9 478   44 934   77 000   189 220
Trade and other payables 14 107   89 682   -   183   -   103 972

[…]

outstanding receivables. For larger projects there are normally pre-payments from the customer and milestone payments along the progress
of the project which reduce the credit risk towards the customers. To some extent the group uses trade finance instruments to reduce credit
risk. For details of ageing of accounts receivables, see note 12.

Market risk
In 2013 about 77% of the revenues of the group came from customers producing salmon. In 2012 the share was 81%. To decrease the
Group’s dependency of the salmon industry the group works to increase the share of revenues related to the aquaculture of other species than
salmon. Due to the market variation in the different salmon markets the revenues can vary between years. Still, the aquaculture industry in
general is expected to be a high growth industry in the foreseeable future although the financial turmoil in the short run increases the
uncertainty.

Based on the assumption that a change in sales will not affect the product gross margin and that other operating costs short term only will
change 50% of the change in sales - a change in the revenues of the Group would have had the following impact on net income (25% tax rate
used):

Change in sales

10 % 15 336
5 % 7 668
2 % 3 067

-2 % -3 067
-5 % -7 668

-10 % -15 336

To further evaluate the group's sensitivity to changes in the different markets see more details in note 2 about market size.

Capital structure and equity

(in NOK 1 000) 2013 2012 2011
Interest bearing debt 132 888   143 361   182 917
Less cash 58 330   36 797   37 232
Net debt 74 558   106 564   145 685

Equity 336 601   325 274   323 771
Total equity and net debt 411 159   431 838   469 456

Debt ratio 18 % 25 % 31 %

The equity share attributable to AKVA group ASA's shareholders was 46.6 % as of 31 December 2013.

Liquidity risk

Financial risk management
The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.

2013 On demand
Less than 3

months
3 to 12
months 1 to 5 years > 5 years Total

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings -   57 807   9 478   44 934   77 000   189 220
Trade and other payables 14 107   89 682   -   183   -   103 972